

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RENETRICE R. PIERRE,

Petitioner,

v.

MIDLAND CREDIT MANAGEMENT, INC.,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

December 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The FDCPA directly targets non-monetary harms to consumers’ mental well-being inflicted by abusive debt-collection practices. 3

II. This Court’s standing decisions do not disable Congress from providing a cause of action for emotional distress caused by egregious debt-collection practices 10

III. The Seventh Circuit’s reasoning would have exceptionally far-reaching implications. 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Baker v. G.C. Servs. Corp.</i> , 677 F.2d 775 (9th Cir. 1982)	9
<i>Baruch v. Healthcare Receivable Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 3232090 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	8
<i>Boris v. Choicepoint Servs., Inc.</i> , 249 F. Supp. 2d 851 (W.D. Ky. 2003).....	13, 14
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	11, 15
<i>Chiverton v. Fed. Fin. Grp., Inc.</i> , 399 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D. Conn. 2005)	8
<i>Consol. R. Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994)	11, 12, 14
<i>Cooper v. Ellis Crosby & Assocs.</i> , 2007 WL 1322380 (D. Conn. May 2, 2007).....	8
<i>Donahue v. NFS, Inc.</i> , 781 F. Supp. 188 (W.D.N.Y. 1991).....	8
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012)	12, 13
<i>Ford v. Consigned Debts & Collections, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 5392643 (D.N.J. Dec. 21, 2010).....	8
<i>Gervais v. O’Connell, Harris & Assocs.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 435 (D. Conn. 2003)	8
<i>Gibson v. Rosenthal, Stein, & Assocs.</i> , 2014 WL 2738611 (N.D. Ga. June 17, 2014)	8
<i>Goodin v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 1197 (M.D. Fla. 2015).....	7

<i>Guimond v. Trans Union Credit Info. Co.</i> , 45 F.3d 1329 (9th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	15
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010)	7
<i>Johnson v. Eaton</i> , 80 F.3d 148 (5th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Kajbos v. Maximum Recover Solutions, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2035788 (D. Ariz. May 20, 2010).....	8
<i>Memphis Cmty. School Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986)	11, 15
<i>Metro-North Commuter R.R. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997)	12, 14
<i>McCollough v. Johnson, Rodenburg & Lauinger, LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>McGrady v. Nissan Motor Acceptance Corp.</i> , 40 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (M.D. Ala. 1998).....	8
<i>Minnifield v. Johnson & Freedman, LLC</i> , 448 F. App'x 914 (11th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 136 (2003)	12, 14
<i>Perkons v. Am. Acceptance, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 4922916 (D. Ariz. Nov. 29, 2010)	8
<i>Rodriguez v. Fla. First Fin. Grp.</i> , 2009 WL 535980 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 3, 2009)	8
<i>Smith v. Law Offices of Mitchell N. Kay</i> , 124 B.R. 182 (D. Del. 1991).....	8

<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	2, 10
<i>Stevenson v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 987 F.2d 288 (5th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Teng v. Metro. Retail Recovery Inc.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 61 (E.D.N.Y. 1994).....	8
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	2, 9, 10, 11, 14

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	15
Civil Rights Act of 1991, 42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(3).....	14, 15
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1692 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 1692(a).....	3, 4
§ 1692a(7).....	5
§ 1692b	5
§ 1692c(a)	6
§ 1692c(b)	5
§ 1692c(c)	6
§ 1692d	4
§ 1692d(1).....	5
§ 1692d(2).....	5
§ 1692d(3).....	5
§ 1692d(5).....	6
§ 1692d(6).....	5

§ 1692e	4
§ 1692e(4)	6
§ 1692e(5)	6
§ 1692e(7)	6
§ 1692(e)(14)	6
§ 1692f	4
§ 1692k(a)	6, 7
§ 1692k(c)	7
Federal Employers' Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. § 51 <i>et seq.</i>	12, 14
Privacy Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552a	12
 Other	
FTC, <i>Statements of General Policy or Interpretation</i> <i>Staff Commentary On the Fair Debt Collection</i> <i>Practices Act</i> , 53 Fed. Reg. 50097 (Dec. 13, 1988)	7
S. Rep. No. 95-382 (1977)	3, 4, 5, 9
